TOWN OF WINCHESTER

PERSONNEL BOARD REPORT

ARTICLE 37

2018 Fall Town Meeting



TOWN OF WINCHESTER
2018 Fall Annual Town Meeting

ARTICLE 37

To see if the Town will vote to hear and act on the report of the Personnel Board and take any action in
connection with recommendations as to wages and salaries, working conditions, new or revised rates of
wages and salaries, changes, additions, adjustments or revisions of wages and salaries and in classifications
and definitions, and in amending, revising and adding to the Personnel Policy Guide as well as in other
matters thereto related; and to raise and appropriate money for any adjustments or revisions of wages and
salaries of employees subject and not subject to collective bargaining agreements or in amy job
classifications, and to provide for salary or wage adjustments not otherwise provided for, said monies to be
expended by the departments affected; determine in what manner the monies shall be raised by taxation or
otherwise, or take any other action in relation thereto.

(Personnel Board)

Summary:
There are nine motions that will be considered for approval under this Article:

» Two motions for the reclassification of nine positions on Schedule 4 — Management Schedule
effective January 1, 2019; one to approve the reclassifications and one to fund the reclassifications
of these positions,

e Two motions for a cost-of-living increase in the amount of 0.75% for municipal non-unicn
employees effective January 1, 2019; one for the approval of the non-union municipal
compensation schedules and one to fund the cost-of-living increases,

¢ Two motions for the settlement of the Municipal Collective Bargaining Agreement for the
Winchester Clerical Workers for FY 18 and FY19; one for the approval of the Memorandum of
Understanding (MOU) reached between the Select Board and the SEIU Local 888 Winchester
Clerical Workers and one to fund retroactive increases in wages,

¢ One motion to correct a clerical error on Schedule 5 — Miscellaneous Positions for the School
Traffic Officer, and :

¢ Two motions for an addition to Schedule 5 — Miscellaneous Positions effective January 1, 2019 for
the Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trustee; one to approve the addition of a new stipend
and one to fund the addition of a new stipend.

MOTION 1: MOVED AND SECONDED that the Town’s Compensation Plan be amended effective
January 1, 2019 as recommended by the Town Manager and the Personnel Board as set forth in
Appendix A — Reclassification of positions on Schedule 4 — Management Schedule.

DELETE:

Special Projects Engineer
Director/C.O.A.

Director of Assessments
Town Clerk

Facilities Manager

Human Resources Director

Assistant Town Manager
Police Chief
Fire Chief

— = e b



Special Projects Manager
Director/C.O.A.

Director of Assessments
Town Clerk

Facilities Manager

Human Resources Director
Assistant Town Manager
Police Chief

Fire Chief

HwHommmmmF
<

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to ratify the recommendation of the Personnel Board
with respect to the reclassifications of the Special Projects Engineer, Director/C.0.A., Director of
Assessments, Town Clerk, Facilities Manager, Human Resources Director, Assistant Town Manager,
Police Chief and Fire Chief resulting from the second phase of a management study conducted by MMA
Consulting Group, Inc. on Schedule 4 - Management Schedule of the Town’s Compensation Plan. Phase
one was completed at the 2017 Spring Town Meeting, which involved a salary study completed by MMA
Consulting Group, Inc. on Schedule 3 - Professional Technical of the Town’s Compensation Plan.

MOTION 2: MOVED AND SECONDED that the Town appropriate the sum of $14,078 to the
following FY19 Municipal Personal Service Budgets, as listed below, to fund wage increases effective
January 1, 2019 as a result of reclassifications of positions on Schedule 4 — Management Schedule;
$14,078 shall be transferred from the FY 19 Unallocated Wage Account #0312521.

Department #1210 Town Manager’s Department $ 3,696
Department #1610 Town Clerk’s Department $2,193
Department #2100 Police Department $3,232
Department #2200 Fire Department $ 1,770
Department #4100 Department of Public Works $3.187

‘Fotal Appropriation: $14,078

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to fund wage increases effective January 1, 2019 as a
result of reclassifications of positions on Schedule 4 — Management Schedule; $14,078 shall be
transferred from the FY 19 Unallocated Wage Account #0312521.

MOTION 3: MOVED AND SECONDED that Schedules 2 (CS-Clerical), 3 (Professional Technical),
4 (Management), 5 (Miscellaneous) and 6 (Recreation) of the Town’s Compensation Plan be amended to
reflect cost-of-living wage adjustments for the municipal non-union employees of the Town as
recommended by the Town Manager and the Personnel Board as set forth in Appendix B - FY19 — Non-
Union (Municipal) Compensation Schedules January 1, 2019.

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to amend compensation schedules 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 in the
Town’s Compensation Plan for municipal non-union employees for FY19. The proposed cost-of-living
increase is 0.75% effective January 1, 2019,



MOTION 4: MOVED AND SECONDED that the Town appropriate the sum of $25,379 to the following
FY 19 Municipal Personal Service Budgets, as listed below, to fund a 0.75% cost-of-living wage increase
for municipal non-union employees effective January 1, 2019; $19,431 shall be transferred from the FY19
Unallocated Wage Account #0312521, $948 shall be transferred from Water and Sewer Retained Earnings
and $5,000 shall be transferred from Recreation Retained Earnings.

Department #1210 Town Manager’s Department $ 935
Department #1330 Comptrolier’s Office $ 850
Department #1350 Treasurer/Collector’s Department $ 822
Department #1412 Engineering Department $ 1,021
Department #1413 Building and Zoning Department $ 887
Department #1415 Conservation Department § 713
Department #1420 Planning Board § 366
Department #1530 Information Technology § 437
Department #1610 Town Clerk’s Department $ 227
Department #2100 Police Department $ 2,667
Department #2420 Sealer of Weights and Measures $ 30
Department #4100 Department of Public Works $3,773
Department #5110 Board of Health - $ 780
Department #5410 Council on Aging $ 452
Department #5420 Veteran’s $ 35
Department #6110 Library : $ 5,436
Department #9000 Water and Sewer Enterprise $ 948
Department #9010 Recreation Enterprise $ 5.000

Total Appropriation: $25,379

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to appropriate the sum of $25,379, $19,431 shall be
transferred from the FY19 Unallocated Wage Account #0312521, $948 shall be transferred from Water and
Sewer Retained Earnings and $5,000 shall be transferred from Recreation Retained Earnings to supplement
various FY 19 Municipal Personal Service Budgets necessary to fund wage increases resulting from a 0.75%
cost-of-living increase for municipal non-union employees effective January 1, 2019. ‘

MOTION 5: MOVED AND SECONDED that Schedule 1 — Clerical Compensation Schedule of the
Town’s Compensation Plan be amended in accordance with the recommendation of the Personnel Board
as set forth in Appendix C — Clerical Workers Union FY18 & FY19 Agreemenat and pursuant to a
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) reached between the Select Board and the SEIU Local 838
Winchester Clerical Workers dated October 9, 2018.

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to amend Schedule 1 — Clerical Compensation Schedule
in the Town’s Compensation Plan for employees covered by the SEIU Local 888 Winchester Clerical
Workers. A summary of the essential terms and conditions contained in the MOU are listed below:

Term: July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2019

Wages: Salary rates shall be increased as follows:
FY1i8 Julyti, 2017 2.0% (retroactive)
FY18 January 1,2018 0.5% (retroactive)
FY19 July 1,2018 2.0% {retroactive)
FY19 January 1,2019 0.75%



Longevity: Years of Service FY18 & FY19

5 Years $1,350
10 Years $1.550
15 Years $1,800
20 Years $2,000
25 Years $2,200

MOTION 6: MOVED AND SECONDED that the Town appropriate the sum of $83,677 to the
following FY 19 Municipal Personal Service Budgets as listed below; to fund retroactive increases in
wages in FY'18 and FY'19 for employees of the SEIU Local 888 Winchester Clerical Workers; $69,051
shall be transferred from the FY'19 Unallocated Wage Account #0312521, 7,282 shall be transferred
from the Water and Sewer Retained Earnings and $7,344 shall be transferred from the Recreation
Retained Earnings.

Department #1340 Assessing Department $7,523
Department #1350 Treasurer/Collector’s Department $10,134
Department #1412 Engineering Department $4,326
Department #1413 Building and Zoning Department $6,017
Department #1610 Town Clerk’s Department $4.408
Department #2100 Police Department $9.630
Department #2200 Fire Department § 4,469
Department #4100 Department of Public Works $12,426
Department #5110 Board of Health $ 4,469
Department #5410 Council on Aging $ 5,649
Department #9000 Water and Sewer Enterprise $7,282
Department #9010 Recreation Enterprise $7.344

Total Appropriation: $83,677

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to appropriate the sum of $83,677 to the previously
listed FY 19 Municipal Personal Service Budgets; to fund retroactive increases in wages in FY 18 and
FY'19 for employees of the SEIU Local 888 Winchester Clerical Workers; $69,051 shall be transterred
from the FY 19 Unallocated Wage Account #0312521, $7,282 shall be transferred from the Water and
Sewer Retained Earnings and $7,344 shall be transferred from the Recreation Retained Earnings.

MOTION 7: MOVED AND SECONDED that Schedule 5 — Miscellaneous Positions of the Town’s
Compensation Plan be amended due to a clerical error in accordance with the recommendation of the
Persomnel Board as set forth in Appendix D — Schedule 5 Miscellaneous Positions Compensation
Schedule Amendment.

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to amend a clerical error on Schedule 5 — Miscellaneous
Positions in the Town’s Compensation Plan for the School Traffic Officer that had previously been
approved at the 2018 Spring Town Meeting. The 2018 Spring Town Meeting Personnel Board Articie 40
indicated a rate of $16.33/Hour, the hourly rate should have read $16.66/Hour.



MOTION 8: MOVED AND SECONDED that Schedule 5 - Miscellaneous Positions of the Town’s
Compensation Plan be amended effective January 1, 2019 to include an addition of a new stipend for the
OPEB Trustee in the amount of $5,000/Year in accordance with the recommendation of the Personnel
Board as set forth in Appendix E - Schedule 5 Miscellaneous Positions Compensation Schedule
Amendment. :

ADD:
OPEB Trustee $5,000/Year

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to amend Schedule 5 - Miscellanecus Positions in the
Town’s Compensation Plan to include a new stipend for the OPEB Trustee in the amount of $5,000/Year
for the responsibilities associated with the OPEB Trust Fund effective January 1, 2019.

MOTION 9: MOVED AND SECONDED that the Town appropriate the sum of $2,480, to the FY19
Treasurer/Collector’s Personal Service Budget, Department #1350; to fund the addition of the OPEB
Trustee stipend on Schedule 5 - Miscellaneous Positions of the Town’s Compensation Plan effective
January 1, 2019; said appropriation shall be transferred from the FY19 Unallocated Wage Account
#0312521.

BACKGROUND: The purpose of this motion is to appropriate the sum of $2,480 to the FY19
Treasurer/Collector’s Personal Service Budget; to fund an addition to Schedule 5 - Miscellaneous Positions
in the Town’s Compensation Plan for the OPEB Trustee effective January 1, 2019; said appropriation shall
be transferred from the FY'19 Unailocated Wage Account #0312521. '



196'881

gog'azl

04894

OLE'Z0L

Bry'ee

2IE'06

£99'28

9/8°GE1

»yo'9zl

pLiPLE

069'P0L

570'98

ril'eg

Zra'oe

0LT°TEL

€65 €2

LEETLLLE

i£1'20L

£0.'c8

£95'G8

699'8L

SP0'6TL

ors'ozL

119'801

ar9'es

L17'LB

198'ce

6V6'SL

698'5ZL

oar'stL

£v6's0L

16146

0/1'68

808’18

250'5L

L£2'ZZL BEL'SLL 88L'9kt

0ESZLL  LSO'OLL  BRL0L

ize'e0l  644'00L  96Z'es

8676 18p'Z6 08108

zis'o8 9TE'rs eLze

06L'6L  G2RLL  E0B'GL

00z'eL  vBE'LL  EEDE9

BOB'EEL

L0G'y0L

£/8'ss

1o6' 48

189'08

LEOPL

228’49

2oL

9z6' Lot

DL9'Es

88.'68

80L'8L

S0Z'TL

€793

0SE'801

L1766

90Z'L8

yi9'cR

$3.'SL

LZFCL

ZI9'vs

£69'504

z96'98

¥56'88

zig'ie

2872

069'89

6LO'ES

5912 AINT 61 AL 1940 JUBLISNPE 96/ °0 € Joeyal sejel Bupedesd als

JBID 244,

18140 8oij0d,

980°¢0%  LPS00L  POOES JO120 BUOM DHdNnd r
JsBeUB) UMO] JUBISISSY,
b riace |

LiS'Ps  IvTT6 99658 seiy-ostion I

18028 L1298 SE5'28 saBeuEp-ume - esissy H

10J02410 $90.N0SAY UBLINY,

3alpumal,

SHUBLISSASSY JO Joj0a.0,

Joweig Abojouysa | uoneuLIoM)|

sabeuepy suonesedp - pASO

10398410 isWdojaasg ANUNLUWGSD 5 Bujuueld

Jauolssiwiion Buippng

toauBug umot

Jopenq Aeignt

009's.  6E9'.L tEL'SL loos|jonieinseasL 2]
WO oPRa.
Jebeuey spalold |epadg,
HOBTHG-SSEHIOGRY-HEt
JSUURY UMD}
JoBeusisokiie=
SOWSIOSTYHOIOIHG
108l ABigT WeisIssy
rafeuRly Jomes g IS1EM,
WieaH Jand Joela
101930 uolhEaDaY
Jajiondwion ueisissy

leo'es  0ETLL 8969 HESUMeT E]

AMdayabeuey sseuisng
Jamseart umo] JUB)S|SSY
JsauiBul umo] JUe)s|ssy
968'09  EpE'CE  GEL'ED RAS : 3

OJRIS{UILLDY BIOMBN
iR ] 966G Liv'es Jeyosdsu) yieeH a

Sl

vl

£

143

14

0k 6 8

¥

SftL/apeo uonesuadwion

6102 'L enuep - §1Ad ainpayag Juswabeueyy

(sucpeosyyssejaay pue sajey pasodold) - ¢ INAIHOS

ajnpayss juswabeue - ¢ aINpayss uo suoljisod Jo UOIEIYISSE[IIY - ¥ Xipuaddy



saer AINp 51 A JoA0 1susnipe %5/ 0 B Jos)}ad sejel Buipsosid sy

SigtRels] 029'c9 86%'19 0B£'6G 9/2'.5 6EY'GS Z69'cs €eL'lg ¥00°05 Ele'sy {1 Aleja1oag aajensiuILpY 0L-80

6€5°'19 685Y'65 8PP LG 905°'6g o0Le'es [AR R L80'08 coc'ey 0cL'ov PSl'sy | Alegescag sajehsIUILIDY 6-80

SE0IAeg [EDIUYDD ] ‘W80 AlRIgr Joues .

Zoy'eg Z65'vS 90.'25 vZ6°08 LBL'BY Geg'sy 826'sy 8.8y 9.8'cy yer'iy | Alzjaicag aAleASIUILPY 8380
391D UoEINOIY

16L°1G 0v¥0'0s B¥E'BY AV 4 GEL'sy (0] %4 LEL'LY Ge0'or LEE'6E Qo0'ee uepsep Bupped LS80
WUEISISSY Sa0IAISS 1BDIULDD |

GG Ly 506'GY 9GE vy GGR'ey 8OV LY 800°0% 109'8¢E LYELE Z80'0e GOB'vE 1l Emwm_mm(wmu_.ﬁ_ww {edluyda ] 980

88G'cy SLL'ZY 069'0% ¥1E'6€ L86'LE §89°'9E 9GF'GE G8L've POL'EE ¥es'Le apty Aleiqr §-80

£66'6¢ L¥e'8E gee'se £.0'9e 048'vE TLOEE 185'2¢ ot R zige'oe Z¥e'6e pleng Bussoln P80

oL 6 8 L 9 ] L4 £ 4 I af)iL/apels) uoljesuadwiod

610Z ‘L Aenuer - gLAd 3|npaysg uopesuadwod g9

(sejey posodold) z ITNAIHOS

6102 ‘I Atenuep sanpayosg uonesuadwosn (jedisiuny) uolun-uoN - 6LAd - g xipuaddy



Appendix B - FY19 — Non-Union (Municipal) Compensation Schedules January 1, 2019

SCHEDULE 3 (Proposed Rates)

PT Compensation Plan FY19 - January 1, 2019

Compensation Grade/Title

10

PT-6

PT-7

PT-8

PT9

PT-10

PT-11

PT-12

PT-13

PT-14

PT-15

The preceding rates reflect a 0.75% adjustment over FY19 July rates

Civilian Dispatcher

Finance Committes Secretary
Chief Dispatcher

Dog Officer
Library Network Adminisirator

Accounts Payable Superviser
Assistant Town Clerk
ADA Coordinator

Geriatric Social Worker

Senior Aftercare Coordinator
Professional Librarian

Community Education Coordinator
Community Health Program Manager
Executive Coordinator
Preschool/After School Director
Youth Center Coordinator

Engineering Inspecior
Administrative Coerdinaler
Maintenance Specialist - Electrician
Maintenance Specialist - Plumber
HVAG Technician

Recycling General Foreman
Payroil/Benefits Coerdinator

Plumbing/Gas Inspector

Wiring Inspector

Water Treatment Plant Operator
Cemetery Coordinator
Conservation Administrator
Recreation Coordinator

Junior Engineer

Library Department Head

Head of Circulation

Facitites Coordinator

Operations - Supervisor

Building Maintenance Coordinator
Public Health Nurse

Buitding Inspector

Water System Distribution Supervisor
Fleet Coordinator

19.18
20.88

22.78

24.83

48,313

50,728

53,265

55,925

58723

61,661

19.84

21.84

23.62

25.67

50,004

52,504

55,125

57,881

60,779

63,816

20.51

22,37

24.39

26.59

51,750

54,345

57,053

59,908

62,911

66,049

21.25

23.15

2522

27.45

53,560

56,237

59,054

62,006

65,105

68,357

21,98

23.98

26.13

28,46

55,438

58,212

61,120

64,181

67,382

70,755

2277

24.81

27.08

29.49

57,376

60,244

63,258

86,424

89,745

73,228

23.56
25.68

27.97
30.52

59,389

62,356

65,302

68,660

72,484

76,648

24.38
26.59

28.95

31.58

61,468

64,540

67,585

71,065

74,711

79,330

25.22
27.51

29.98
32.70

63,618

56,795

69,953

73,551

77,325

82,108

26.10
28.45

31.0%

33.83

65,845

69,134

72,402

76,126

80,031

84,980



s31.) AN GLAS J2A0 JUBLISNIDE %6 /"0 B Joeyal sejel Buipasasd ayL

J06'88L 9/6°6EL 0/T'ZEl ©v0'6TL BOR'GZL LLL'TTL BLL'6HL B8A'9LE 806'€Ll ZOL'LLL 09E'BOL €69'60L 980'ECL L¥S'00L ¥90°'E8 10102110 SHI0M DUIqNd r

BN Bt
208'6ZF PPo'gzt £SG'EZL OPG'OZL O08P'GLL 089'ZLY  LSO'CLL BPL'.0L L0S'PDE ©Z6M0L LLY'EE  Z96'958  LIS'PE  ZPT'T6 99668 814 adliod |
06'9LL FLL'PLL LEELLL 218°801 EVE'S0L /ZE'SDL B4L°00L B6Z'86  ©/8'S6  OLG'e6  S0Z'LE  $G6'98  160°/8  LZI'PB  9ES'ZS JaBeuep umo juejsissy H

1010041 ABOIOUUDS ] UoHeLLIO)|
Jafieuew suopeladp - pMdQ
1ol Wwawdojaaag Ajunwiuion g Suluuey
Jeuorssiwwoy Bupiing
12aUBua UMOL
Jopoalg Aselg
01€'201 0B9'¥0L 2€L'ZOL 8¥9'66  /BL/B BEL'¥6  LOP'Z6  0BL'0O6  196'/8 88.'6e  vig'e8  Ti9'LB  009'BL  BES'Z.  VEL'GL Jojzalj0D/IBINSEE) | 3]

101081} 592IN0SAY UBWINE
IBULE|4 UMO ],

Jafeuep saijioe4
SJUBLUSSASSY JC 10j0BN0
J0j08)1g Aleaqi JUEISISSY
Jabeuepy 1amas g 1918MA
ea 2ilqng Joloslig
Ioyoelq uoneaney
Js(jondwos uelsissy

8¥b'86  SP0'9E  €0L't6  LLY' 0/1'68 zie'es  ®ER'PO L0228 /6908 80.'BL  ¥RL'9L  Zi8'we  [zo'el  OSE'LL  80V'60 HB|D UMOL E

Jaauibuz sioelolg [e1osds
Mdgpusbeuely ssauishg
JRINSERIL UMEL JUB)SISSY
JaauiBug umc] uB)sissy

JLE'05  PLL'BE  €£98'c8  /99'E8  808'L8  06Z'6. GER'./  £068'G. €E0'¥. O0E'EL  LZ¥'0L  0B9'BS  BBE'9Y  EFE'SD  §EL'ED v OTOHoRRIg El
JOYRISILILLPY HIOMSN

£99'z8 TPE'0 69R'B. 6¥6'9L 260'GL 00Z'EL  veE'LL  ££9'6D 2T6'LS  EPT'99  ZLE'Y9 5L0'ee  SO¥'le  9O¥6'sS L1¥'8S Jejpedsu) yieaH ad

51 i £l [4] 1] Ol 3 [} L 9 g 14 13 4 { siljapeis) uojjesuaduion

6102 1 Menuep - gLAd 3INpayas Juawabeue

- (sejey pasodoid) ¥ ATNATHOS

6102 ‘I Aaenuep sanpaysg uopesuadwos (jedioiunjy) uoun-uoN - 6LAd - 9 xipuaddy



Appendix B - FY19 - Non-Union (Municipal) Compensation Schedules January 1, 2019

SCHEDULE 5 (Proposed Rates)

Miscellaneous Positions Compensation Schedule FY19 - January 1, 2019

Compensation Title

Compensation

Emergency Management Coordinator
Worker's Compensation Agent
Veterans' Agent

Records Administrator

ADA Coordinator

Animal Inspector

Veteran's Graves Caretaker

Planning Board Engineer

Fair Housing Director

Assistant Library Director

Registrar of Voters

Registrar of Voters {Town Clerk)
Sealer of Weights and Measurers
Radio Mechanic

Custodian of Retirement Funds
School Traffic Officer

Student Drafter

Deputy inspector

School Messenger

Voting Machine Custodian

Recording Secretary - School Committee
Police Matron

Hearings Officer

Non-Classified Clerk

Non-Classified Laborer

Public Safety Building Custodian
Library Junior Page

Library Senior Page

Tennis Court Maintenance Supervisor
Tennis Maintenance Assistant

Each Election:
Warden

Beputy Warden/Clerk
Inspector

Town Census:
Registrar of Voters/Supervisor
Registrar of Voters/Temporary

Town Meeting:

Audio/Visual Operator (student)
Audio/Visual Operator (faculty)
Checker

The preceding rates reflect a 0.75% adjustment over FY19 July rates

12,549 fYear
9,981 fYear
7,984 /Year
9,981 /Year
6,197 /Year
5,685 /Year
1675 Near

21,665 fYear
2,793 /Year
7,677
1,942 [Year
2,052 Year
7,953 fYear
3,616 /Year
2,545 [Year
16.78 Hour

332

277 Week

12.71 Hour
25.44 Hour
11.44 Hour
16.51 /Hour
16.51 /Hour
8.91 /Hour
8.91
2225
9.71
13.34
26.18
20.64

8,639

9,410 fYear

424 Week

15.01 Hour
2299
10.12
13.77
26.77
21.08

23.79 Mour

i0.54 10.95
14.19 14.57
27.46 28,18
2161 22.14

11.74 12.17 MHour
15.37 15.78 /Hour
29.57 /MHour
23.18 /Hour

11.35
14.95
28.89
22 66

233 /Election
194 /Election
154 /Election

1,084 MYear

0.42 MName

38.75 fSession
82.41 /Session
7.63 MHour (Minimum 2 Hours)

10



Appendix B - FY19 - Non-Union (Municipal) Compensation Schedules
January 1, 2019

SCHEDULE 6 (Proposed Rates)

Recreation Compensation Schedule (R Grades) - FY19 - January 1, 2019

v

Compensation Grade/Title Minimum I i iv Maxirmum
R-1 Junior Counselor 8.79 9.11 8.46 9.76 10.14 10.50
R-2 Assistant Leader 9.99 10.30 10.79 11,16 11.53 11.95
Youth Assistant
Peer Leader |
R-3* Peer L.eader {i 10.77 11.39 11.97 12.32 13.30 13.78
instructor
Counselor
Lifequard
R-4* Coordinator 11.39 12.08 13.03 13.47 14.12 14.75
Program Director
Instructor WSI
Head Guard
R-5* Seasonal Supervisor 12.50 13.22 13.84 14.43 15.21 15.90
Head WSI
R-6* Supervisor| - 13.47 14.12 1472 15.48 16.20 16.86
R-7* Camp Specialist 14.38 15.07 15.74 16.60 17.36 18.02
Tennis Supervisor
R-8* Assistant Camp Director 17.81 18.37 18.80 19.45 20.08 20.88
Specialty Camp Director '
Assistant Beach Director
Pre-SchoolfAfter Schoot Assistant Teacher
R-9 Pre-School/After Schoo! Lead Teacher 20.66 21.28 21.93 22.59 23.25 23.97
Beach Director
R-10 Camp Director 23.15 23.84 24.54 2522 25.89 26,61
R-11 Tennis Director 27.41 28.67 29.93 31.29 32.70 34.19

The preceding rates reflect a 0.75% adjustment over FY19 July rates

For R-3 through R-9 positions add: With CPR or First Aid - .41 /hour

With CPR and First Aid - .80 /hour

Lateral progression (step levels) will be made upon successfui participation of part time

11



Appendix C - Clerical Workers Union FY18 & FY19 Agreement

SCHEDULE 1

Clerical Compensation Schedule (S Grades) -- SEIU, Local -- FY19 - January 1,'.2019

Compensation Grade/Title Minimum ] n 1% Vi Vi Vil Vil Maximum

5-24 Senior Clerk | 37,662 38,081 40,344 41,757 43,220 44,733 46,299 47,920 49,784

S-25 Secretary 38,921 41,323 42,768 44 262 45,812 47,418 49,077 56,793 52,769
Senior Clerk 1

5-26 Administrative Secretary | 42,318 43,797 45,332 46,919 48,560 50,265 52,023 53,844 55,639
Principal Clerk |

5-27 Administrative Secretary Il 44 857 46,428 48,049 49,733 51,475 53,274 55,138 57,067 59,289
Principal Clerk I}

FY19 is the 3rd year of a 3-year agreement between the Town of Winchester and the SEIU, Local 888.

The preceding rates reflect a 0.75% adjustment over the FY19 July rates

SCHEDULE 1

Clerical Compensation Schedule (S Grades) -- SEIU, Local - FY19 - July 1, 2018

Compensation Grade/Title Minimum ] 1ie v v Vi Vil Vil Maximum

S-24 Senior Clerk 37,382 38,691 40,044 41,445 42,858 44,400 45954 47,563 49,413

525 Secretary 39,624 41,015 42,449 43,933 45471 47,065 48,712 50,415 52,376
Senior Clerk It

S-26 Administrative Secrelary | 42003 43,471 44,895 46,570 48,199 49 891 51,636 53,443 55,623
Principal Clerk | ' :

S-27 Administrative Secretary |l 44,523 46,082 47,692 49,363 51,092 52,877 54,728 56,642 58,848

Principal Clerk il

FY19 is the 3rd year of a 3-year agreement batween the Town of Winchester and the SEIU, Local 888.

The preceding rates reflect a 2% adjustment over the FY18 January rates

12



Appendix C - Clerical Workers Union FY18 & FY19 Agreement

SCHEDULE 1

Clerical Compensation Schedule (S Grades) -- SEIU, Local -- FY18 - January 1, 2018

Compensation Grade/Title Minimum ] 1] v v Vi VH Vil Maximum

5-24 Senior Clerk | 36,649 37,832 39,258 40,633 42 057 43,529 45,053 46,630 48,444

825 Secretary 38,847 40,211 41,8617 43,072 44 579 46,142 47,757 4'9,426 51,349
Sanior Clerk Il '

S5-26 Administrative Secretary | 41,179 42 619 44 112 45,657 47,254 48,913 50,624 52,395 54,434
Principal Clerk |

S-27 Administrative Secretary [l 43,650 45178 46,757 48,395 50,0080 51,840 53,855 55,531 57,694
Principat Clerk il

FY18 is the 2nd year of a 3-year agreement hetween the Town of Winchester and the SEIU, Local 888.

The preceding rates reflect a 0.5% adjustment over the FY18 July rates

SCHEDULE 1

Clerical Compensation Schedule (S Grades) -- SEIU, Local -- FY18 - July 1, 2017

Compensation Grade/Title Minimum It i1l ' v Vi Vil vili Maximum

524 Senior Clerk ! 36,467 37,743 39,064 40,431 41,848 43,312 44,829 48,398 48 203

525 Secretary 38,654 40,011 41,410 42,858 44,357 45912 47,519 49,180 - 51,094
Senior Clerk il

5-28 Administrative Secretary | 40,973 42 407 43,893 45,430 47,019 48,670 50,372 52,134 54,163
Principal Clerk |

5-27 Administrative Secretary i 43,433 44,953 46,524 48,154 49,841 51,582 53,388 55,255 57,407

Principat Clerk H

FY18 is the 2nd year of a 3-year agreement befween the Town of Winchester and the SEIU, Local 888.

The preceding rates reflect a 2%adjustment over the FY17 July rates

13



Appendix D - Schedule 5 Misc. Postions Compensation Schedule Amendment

SCHEDULE 5

Miscellaneous Positions Compensation Schedule FY19 - July 1, 2018

Compensation Title

Compensation

Emergency Management Coordinator 12,456 Year

Worker's Compensation Agent 9,907 /Year

Veterans' Agent 7,925 fYear

Records Administrator 9,907 fYear

ADA Coardinator 8,151 /Year

Animal Inspector 5,643 fYear

Veteran's Graves Caretaker 1,663 /Year

Planning Board Engineer 21,504 Near

Fair Housing Director 2,772 ear

Assistant Library Director . 7,820 8,575 9,527 IYear

Registrar of Voters 1,928 Year

Registrar of Voters {(Town Clerk) 2,037 IYear

Sealer of Weights and Measurers 7,894 Year

Radio Mechanic 3,589 fYear

Custodian of Retirement Funds 2,526 Near

*School Traffic Officer 16.66 /Hour

Student Drafter 330 421 Meek

Deputy Inspector 275 Meek

School Messenger 12.62 IHour

Voting Machine Custodian 2525 /Hour

Recording Secretary - School Committee 11.35 Hour

Police Matron 16.3% /Hour

Hearings Officer 16.38 /Hour

Non-Classified Clerk 8.84 /Hour

Non-Classified l.aborer 8.84 14.90 /Hour

Public Safety Building Custodian 22.08 22.82 2381 fHour

Library Junior Page 9.64 10.05 10.46 10.87 11.26 11.66 12.08 /Hour
Library Senior Page 13.24 13.67 14.09 14,46 14.84 15.25 15.67 /Hour
Tennis Court Maintenance Supervisor 25.98 28.57 27.26 27.97 28.68 29.35 /Hour
Tennis Maintenance Assistant 20.49 20.92 - 21.98 22.49 23.01 Hour

Each Election:

21.45

Warden 231 /[Election
Deputy Warden/Clerk 193 /Election
inspector 153 /Election

Town Census:
Registrar of Voters/Supervisor
Registrar of Voters/Temporary

Town Meeting:
Audio/Visual Operator (student)
Audio/Visual Operator {faculty)
Checker

1,076 fYear
0.42 /Name

38.46 /Session
81.80 /Session
7.57 fHour (Minimum 2 Hours)

The preceding rates reflect a 2% adjustment over FY18 January rates

14



Appendix E - Schedule 5 Misc. Positions Compensation Schedule Amendment

SCHEDULE 5- (Proposed Rates)

Miscellaneous Positions Compensation Schedule FY19 -January 1, 2019

Compensation Title Compensation

Emergency Management Coordinator 12,549 fYear

Worker's Compensation Agent 9,981 fYear

Veterans' Agent 7,984 fYear

Records Administrator 9,981 /Year

ADA Coordinator 6,197 Year

Aniral tnspector 5,685 [Year

Veteran's Graves Caretaker 1,675 Near

Planning Board Engineer 21,665 /Year

Fair Housing Director 2,793 fYear

Assistant Library Director 7.677 8,639 9,410 /Year

Registrar of Voters 1,842 Year

Registrar of Voters (Town Clerk} 2,052 fYear

Sealer of Weights and Measurers 7,953 Year

Radio Mechanic 3,616 fYear

Custodian of Retirement Funds 2,545 fYear

*OPEB Trustee 5,000 /Year

School Traffic Officer 16,78 /Mour

Student Drafier 332 424 Week

Deputy Inspector 277 Week

School Messenger 12,71 flour

Voting Machine Custodian 25.44 fHour

Recording Secretary - School Committee 11.44 /Hour

Police Matron 16.81 /Hour

Hearings Officer 16.51 Hour

Non-Classified Clerk ‘ 8.91 /Hour

Non-Classified Laborer 8.91 15.01 /Hour

Public Safety Building Custodian 22.25 22.99 23.79 MHour

Library Junior Page 9.71 10.12 10.54 10.95 11.35 11.74 1217 MHour
Library Senior Page 13.34 13.77 14.19 14 .57 14.95 15.37 15.78 MHour
Tennis Court Maintenance Supervisor 26.18 26.77 27.486 28.18 28.89 20.57 MHour
Tennis Maintenance Assistant 20.64 21.08 21.61 2214 22.66 23.18 /Hour

Each Election:

Warden 233 /Election
Deputy Warden/Clerk 194 /Election
inspector 154 /Election

Town Census:
Registrar of VVoters/Supervisor 1,084 /Year
Registrar of Voters/Temporary 0.42 /Name

Town Meeting:

AudiofVisual Operator (student) 38.75 /Session
Audio/Visual Operator (faculty) 82.41 /Session
Checker ] 7.63 Mour (Minimum 2 Hours)

The preceding rates reflect a 0.75% adiustment over FY19 July rate

15



